

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.1/2015
Appellant : Md. Raihan Uddin

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Elementary Education

Officer, Nagaon

Date of hearing : 10.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 10.06.2016

Sri Debajyoti Deb, Sr. Asstt., representative of the SPIO is present along with a Written Statement dated 09.06.2016 from the SPIO.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the W/S. It has been submitted that the RTI Application dated 01.08.2013 had been received from Director, Elementary Education, Assam and then forwarded to BEEO, Lanka through a letter dated 01.02.2014. The BEEO, Lanka in turn transferred it on 04.04.2013 to the Headmaster of the concerned school for providing the information. It has been submitted that on receipt of the Commission's notice, the matter was followed up and some information procured from the Headmaster and that all the information would be possible to be provided in the next 2-3 days' time.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby observes that the Public Authority could not provide the information or give response to the Appellant in time. The Commission therefore hereby orders that SPIO, office of the DEEO, Nagaon shall procure the information and provide it by registered post to the Appellant, free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.1/2015/ 6 -A Dtd. 10.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, Dist- Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Md. Raihan Uddin, S/o- Abul Jalil, Vill- Sing gaon, P.O.- Phulatali Bazar, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782446 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission